

No. S271483

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<p>BRIANNA MCKEE HAGGERTY, <i>Appellant,</i> v. NANCY F. THORNTON, et al., <i>Respondents.</i></p>	<p>Court of Appeal No. D078049 San Diego County Super. Ct. No. 37-2019-00028694-PR-TR-CTL</p>
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

On Grant of Petition for Review of a Decision
by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District
Case No. D078049

Affirming an Order Denying a Trust Petition
San Diego County Superior Court
Case No. 37-2019-00028694-PR-TR-CTL
Honorable Julia Craig Kelety, Judge Presiding

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS
FOR RESPONDENT PATRICIA GALLIGAN**

Leah Spero, SBN 232472
leah@sperolegal.com
SPERO LAW OFFICE
255 Kansas Street, Suite 340
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 565-9600

Howard A. Kipnis, SBN 118537 *
hkipnis@as7law.com
Steven J. Barnes, SBN 188347
sbarnes@as7law.com
ARTIANO SHINOFF, APC
3636 Fourth Avenue, Suite 200
San Diego, California 92103
Telephone: (619) 232-3122

Counsel for Respondent
PATRICIA GALLIGAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTION PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Factual Background.....	10
B. Rulings in the Probate Court and Court of Appeal.....	12
C. The Statute and Its History	14
D. Case Law Interpreting the Statute.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Section 15402 Allows Modification of a Trust by the Method for Revocation in Section 15401, Unless the Trust Provides an Explicitly Exclusive Method.....	22
A. Section 15402 Incorporates the Explicitly Exclusive Rule from Section 15401 by Reference	22
B. The Legislative History Demonstrates the Intent to Treat Revocation and Modification the Same	24
C. Applying Different Rules for Revocation and Modification Conflicts with the Statute’s Language and Purpose.....	29
II. The Decision Below and the Cases in Accord More Accurately Capture the Meaning of Section 15402 Than the Cases on Which Haggerty Relies	38
A. <i>Irvine, King, Pena, and Balistreri</i> Rely on an Incomplete Reading of the Statute, Its History, and Secondary Sources	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	PAGE
1. The <i>Irvine</i> Decision	38
2. The <i>King</i> Majority.....	41
3. The <i>Pena</i> Decision.....	43
4. The <i>Balistreri</i> Decision	44
B. <i>Huscher</i> , the <i>King</i> Dissent, and the Decision Below Read Sections 15401 and 15402 Together in Light of the Statutes’ Purpose.....	48
1. The <i>Huscher</i> Decision	48
2. The <i>King</i> Dissent	50
3. The Decision Below	51
III. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied Section 15402 to the Facts in This Case.....	52
A. The Trust Expressly Reserved Bertsch’s Right to Amend or Revoke the Trust by Using the Same Nonexclusive Method, so Bertsch Could Amend by Employing the Statutory Method	52
B. Haggerty’s Claim that <i>King</i> Controls Is Meritless ..	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	54
<i>Balistreri v. Balistreri</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 511, review granted May 11, 2022, S273909	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barefoot v. Jennings</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 822	10, 36, 53
<i>Bowland v. Mun. Court for Santa Cruz Cty. Judicial Dist.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479	20, 21, 33
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of L.A.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	32
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733	21
<i>Conservatorship of Irvine</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1334	<i>passim</i>
<i>CQL Original Products, Inc. v. Nat'l Hockey League Players'</i> <i>Ass'n.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1347	47
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854	53
<i>Estate of Giralдин</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1058	37
<i>Estate of Lindstrom</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 375	25, 28
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858	54
<i>Haggerty v. Thornton</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1003	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heifetz v. Bank of America</i> (1957) 147 Cal.App.2d 776	25, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Huscher v. Wells Fargo Bank
(2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 956*passim*

In re Marriage of Perry (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 110410

King v. Lynch (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1186*passim*

Kropp v. Sterling Sav. & Loan Ass’n
(1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 103343

Larson v. State Pers. Bd. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 26546-47

Masry v. Masry (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 73851, 52

Newman v. Wells Fargo Bank (1996) 14 Cal.4th 12636

Pena v. Dey (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 54619, 38, 43, 44

People v. Cornett (2012) 53 Cal.4th 126120

People v. Kim (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 83654

People v. Noyan (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 65733

Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 137820

Rashidi v. Moser (2014) 60 Cal.4th 71830-31

Statutes and Court Rules

Civil Code § 118112

Civil Code former § 2280*passim*

Civil Code § 3333.2, subd. (a)31

Civil Code § 3333.2, subd. (b)31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Probate Code § 15400	18
Probate Code § 15401	<i>passim</i>
Probate Code § 15401, subd. (a)	18, 23, 30, 52
Probate Code § 15401, subd. (a)(1)	18
Probate Code § 15401, subd. (a)(2)	18, 23
Probate Code § 15401, subd. (c)	28, 30
Probate Code § 15402	<i>passim</i>
Probate Code § 15403	18
Probate Code § 15404	19
Probate Code § 15407, subd. (a)	18
Probate Code § 15411	19
Probate Code § 15412	19
Probate Code § 17200	34-35
Probate Code § 21380	35
Welf. & Inst. Code § 15610.30, subd. (a)	35
Welf. & Inst. Code § 15610.30, subd. (b)	35

Other Authorities

18 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1986)	<i>passim</i>
19 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1988)	28, 30
20 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1990)	28, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

1990 Cal AB 759	28
1994 Cal AB 3686	28
2012 Cal AB 1683	28
Cal. Trust Administration (Cont.Ed.Bar 1985) § 12.3	39
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 331 (1957)	25, 36, 40
Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 63 (2003)	37
7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (8th ed. 1974) § 116	25
